MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from electronic originals (may include minor formatting differences from printed original)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND SEVENTEENTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION November 28, 1995 to December 1, 1995

SECOND REGULAR SESSION January 3, 1996 to April 4, 1996

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS JULY 4, 1996

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

> J.S. McCarthy Company Augusta, Maine 1995

RESOLVES OF THE STATE OF MAINE AS PASSED AT THE FIRST SPECIAL SESSION OF THE ONE HUNDRED AND SEVENTEENTH LEGISLATURE 1995

CHAPTER 58

S.P. 606 - L.D. 1598

Resolve, to Amend Provisions of the Androscoggin County Budget Process

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, Androscoggin County is required to submit a budget pursuant to Resolve 1995, chapter 44, section 4, before the 90 days expire; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Sec. 1. Resolve 1995, c. 44, section 4 repealed. Resolved: That Resolve 1995, c. 44, section 4 is repealed.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve takes effect when approved.

Effective December 7, 1995.